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Addendum 3 to the TDS re: Lot Line & Fence

07/30/13
RE: Summary of 1015 Carolina Encroachment Issue with 1019-1021 Carolina

The owners Leslie Averbeck and Jeff Rotblatt of 1019-1021 Carolina units and myself have come
to a fair resolution to settle the encroachment issue moving forward. | will explain the history of
this issue to the best of my knowledge.

When I purchased 1015 Carolina the house was a foreclosure and | was told there was an issue
between the previous owner (1015) and Jeff and the previous owners (where Leslie now resides)
in the rear unit of 1019-1021. When | moved in and hired an architect to design the new layout for
remodel he obeyed the property line that was marked up by the surveyor who came out
sometime prior to my purchase.

The existing house had encroached about 6-9 inches into 1019-1021 property that was built
before the survey was ever recorded. The existing house remained where it was from the rear of
the house to the front. The rear portion and top floor of the house was rebuilt and extended.

As a courtesy, | gave a few inches in the backyard (past the marked property fine on my property)
to Leslie and Jeff. | made sure the retaining wall was also clearly past the measurements given
on my side of the property line. | also offered to remove our old fence that is now on their property
line without charge. They did not take the offer and had it removed at a later date.

In the front of the house where our south side meets their house | offered to put up a fence free of
charge to provide security and privacy for both of our properties. They responded it was fine and
to make sure it was on the property line. My contractor and | placed the fence past the surveyors
property line as | thought the area where it was placed is considered existing property for 1015.
To my mistake, it was not. | had my contractor move it again to the property line marked

in fluorescent behind the stucco railing. To my mistake it still did not meet the legal mark
(according to Leslie and Jeff) based on the retaining wall.

Leslie, Jeff and | met toeday July 30, 2013 to come to a final resolution to clear up all the
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encroacniment grey arca came to a fair agreement.

I plan to move the fence a clear 7 (which exceeds the agreements 6.25") inches from the existing
south side of the house. We also agreed to hire a surveyor and document todays property line
that we fairly agreed too.

This will clear up all records and will be recorded with the SF county Recorder's office and make
it a clear title for all parties and future owners.

The only visual impact it will have moving forward is 4-5 inches in the front of the property in the
small portion of the dirt where the house meets the southern condos.

Thank you,

Rebecca Chang (owner of 1015 Carolina Street)
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1019-1021 Carolina St
San Francisco, CA 94107
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|Facsimile transmittal
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To: Sheidon Rilliet Fax: 650-931-2099
Alain Pinel Realtors

From: Leslie Averbeck & Jeff Rotblatt Date: 7/30/2013

Re: 1015 Carolina St, San Pages: 2 (including cover)
Francisco, CA

Cc: Rebecca Chang
(via email and certified mail)
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i Please review the following letter sent to Rebecca Chang via email and certified mail,
| and Sheidon Rilliet (Alain Pinel Realtors) via email, certified mail, and fax.
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July 30, 2013

Leslie Averbeclk & Jeff Rothlatt
1019~ 1021 Carolina 5t
San Francisco, CA 94107

Rebecca Chang
1015 Carolina St
San Francisco, CA 94107

Dear Rebecca,

We are writing to you regarding the potential sale of your home located at 1015
Carolina St., San Francisco, CA. As you know, we are the owners of the condominiums
on the property immediately south of yours. Our homes are located at 1019-1021
Carolina St. You have just completed an extensive rehab and rebuilding project at your
property. During the course of that project you have shared information with us about
it, and we have had numerous communications about jt.

Two things have occurred in the course of this reconstruction that we were not
informed about in advance. One is that you built a new upper story en your property
that encroaches into the airspace of our property. The 2nd is that you built a new fence
at the front of your building alongside the steps that lead to the units of our

building. This fence also encroaches on our property. There has never been an
agreament that you could encroach on our property with any new structures, and no
legal rights to do so have been grantad to you,

In light of the circumstances, you are not able to convey clear title to your new building
to a buyer. We note that your home Is currently listed for sale and that it is being
actively shown. We do not think it is possible for you to close a sale of your property
until these problems are resolved. We invite you to contact either one of us so that we
can discuss a solution to these problems.

Sincerely,
Leslie Averbeck and Jeff Rotblatt

READ AND
APPROVED

C: Sheldon Rilliet
Alian Pinel Realtors - Burlingame
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July 31, 2013

The following are the next steps that Rebecca Chang, Jeff Rotblatt, and Leslie Averbeck
agreed to during the meeting about the encroachments between 1015 Carolina St and
1019-1021 Carolina St properties:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Rebecca will completely remove the front fence from the 1019-1021 Carolina St
property and rebuild it on her side of the property, which is a minimum of 6.25
inches from the foundation of the encroaching building.

Title to all portions of 1019-1021 Carolina St that 1015 Carolina St previously
encroached on (except the portion described in  #4 below) will be transferred
to jeff and Leslie.

Title to the part of 1015 Carolina St east of the portion of the building on 1015
Carolina St that currently encroaches on 1019-1021 Carolina St and that is
south of the Rebecca’s building, retaining wall and fence will be transferred to
Jeff and Leslie.

Title to the part of 1019-1021 Carolina St that the building at 1015 Carolina St
currently encroaches on will be transferred to Rebecca.

Next Steps:

1)

2)

3)

A4y

Hiring a surveyor to create a legal description of the part of 1019-1021 Carolina
St to be transferred to Rebecca and the portion of 1015 Carolina St to be
transferred to Leslie and Jeff. The cost of the survey will be split equally
between the 2 properties and both parties will agree upon the surveying
company.

Each party will prepare, execute and deliver the deed from him or her to the
other party.

Each party will be responsible for recording the deed he or she receives.

8AB373D9-CEC2-45DF-8BF2
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DocuSigned by:
l M 2 I 8/5/2013 4:13:28 PM 08/05/201 3

Rebecca Chaﬁg

DocuSigned by:

Luslic Dwerbeck

ZENCZEEOSERELZE.

Jeff Rotblatt/Leslie Averbeck
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Sheldor Tubbict
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City-Wide Insulation Co.

P.O. Box 22422
San Francisco, CA 94122
{415) 652-0260
paul@cwinsufation.com
State Lic. # 850842 C(}}K’&N‘i
Project: __ 1015 Carclina 5t . City: SanFranclsco  State: CA Zips 94107
Single Family X Units Condo, Black _Yl4] - Lot _ oM.
items marked “yes” require work
| 1. Insulate attic with : Blown Fiberglass of Batting Yes Mo
*Wiring in attic to be Inspected by a licensed electrician®
2. Install water heater blanket Yes NFA
3. Strap water heater assembly Yes @ N/A
4. [Insulate hot water pipes, R-4 Yes @ N/A
5. Weather-strip door(s} with jam-up @ Ne NIA 1 double dogr«‘m, whess
6. Wrap furnace ducts with foil faced Yes @ NIA .
; 7. Install batiery operated smoke detectors @ No MN/A test existing
8. Install battery operated carhot monsxide detectors fed Mo  N/A 2-byothers INOT Incld.
8. instalt low-flow shawerhead({s)/restrictor Yes N/A
i 10. Install____1.28 GPF, white, tollet(s} ves  ud  n/A
| 11 Install agrator(sy/faucet(s) Yes f@ NfA
12. Other: 5

Ta: _Afain Pinef Realtors C/0:__Sheldon Rillist
: Address;__1440 Chapin Ave. Sulte 200 . City:_Burlingame _ State: CA Zips__ 94010
Tel: (415} 559-9691 v/ _{650) 931-2085 Email: __srilfiet@apronm

Title Co: ﬁ&hﬁ;_h;mm_’_&\n_cm# Az _Bae. Losaco
Tel:{__ ) ) o Bscrow #: 13101824 - N4, Emall m}gs,gggg@ﬁ}g,mn ]

Payment Due; _Close Of Escrow _ Amaunt:__Thre€Hundred Fifty Dollars'® 0400

Submitted by: Paul 0"Cannor Date:  07/1972013
Accepted by: . Date: / 2013 Totak _S356:00
*Notite: Under the ‘Mechaaics en taw’, any , {aborer, materiat san, or other person whu hefps fo Imprave yaur property and is not pald for his Iabor, services, or materiats fas 3
dghtto enfaree his elaim agalnst your property, Under thejaw, you enay proteetyourself against such tlaim by filiog, Befor g such work of frapy anarginat for the work uf
improvement.or 3 modification thereof, in the affice of coynty cecorder afthe county where the property s situ icing that g3 bond b d in such office, Said bond
shall ve inanamount notfess than iy percent [50%} of the tontract price and shall, in addition to any conditions forthe perfarmam:e af the contract, be conditioned for the payraent fir ull of the slalmof
i all peisotis furnishing kabor, services, o for ttie work described in said {Note CRy-Wide Insulation Co, Is Hot R tole for any Yifing, painting, or existing footprint of tollat,
i} “This is Yo replaca the fixturs only}
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PART A, WATER INSPECTION AEQUIREMENTS iCompleted.by
Inspecror) fipms checked no require complhiance:

s

&4

PARY B, WATER INSPECTION. VERFICATION -
{Campleted by Certified Energy and Water Inspector)
e
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Addendum to Agents Visual Inspection Disclosure (AVID) 08/01/13

1. Additional information regarding the Southern neighbors was brought to my attention via Fax
on 7/30/13. See the Addendum #3 from the sellers detailing the accounts and facts. They are
added to the disclosure package.

READ AND
APPROVED
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